
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
MIRROR RESTAURANT 

 
AGENDA 

 

10.30 am 
Thursday 

25 June 2015 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 3: Quorum 2 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Linda Van den Hende (Chairman) 
Wendy Brice-Thompson 
Jody Ganly 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Wendy Gough - 01708 432441 

wendy.gough@onesource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub-Committee, 25 June 2015 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 25 June 2015 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 

2 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the 

agenda at this point of the meeting. 
  
Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the 

consideration of the matter. 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 Procedure for the hearing under the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER (Pages 7 - 38) 

 
 Application for a new premises licence at Mirror Restaurant 3-7 Billet Lane 

Hornchurch RM11 1RS 
 

 
 
 
 

 Andrew Beesley 
Committee Administration Manager 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE 
25 June 2015 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing 
Act 2003 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Wendy Gough (01708) 432441 
e-mail: wengy.gough@onesource.co.uk 
 

 
Members are advised that, when considering application for a premises licence, 
the following options are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act 2003, Part 
3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4: 
 

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must 
 
(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the  applicant and 

each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is 
unnecessary, and 

 
(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it considers 

necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.   
 
The steps are: 
a) modify the conditions of the licence 
b) reject the whole or part of the application 
 
and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them 
is altered or omitted or any new condition is added." 

 
The Sub-Committee will also wish to note that, if none of these steps is required, 
the application must be granted. 
[...]
pplication, certificate, notice or other matter appearing before the 
Sub-Committee; 

 the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or 
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee. 

 
At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied. 

 
Cross-Examination: 

 
Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak at 
the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the Sub-
Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. This 
process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-examination.  The 
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to 
assist it in considering the representations or application.  

 
 
 

Page 4



 
 
 

Relevance: 
 
Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications, 
representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The 
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information it 
considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The 
licensing objectives are: 

The prevention of crime and disorder; 

Public safety; 

The prevention of public nuisance; and  

The protection of children from harm. 
 
7. Failure of parties to attend the hearing: 
 
7.1 If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the 

hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may either adjourn 
the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. Where the hearing is 
held in the absence of a party, the Sub-Committee will still consider the 
application, representation or notice submitted by that party. 

 
8. Adjournments and extension of time: 
 
8.1 The Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a specified date or extend a 

notice period except where it must make a determination within certain time 
limits in the following specific applications: 

 

 Review of premises licences following closure orders where the Sub-
committee must make a determination within 28 days of receiving notice 
of the closure order. 

 
9. Sub-Committee’s determination of the hearing: 
 
9.1 At the conclusion of the hearing the Sub-Committee will deliberate in private 

accompanied by the Clerk and the Legal Advisor who will be available to 
assist the Sub-Committee with any legal problems but will not participate in 
any decision making of the Sub-Committee. 

 
9.2 The Sub-Committee will normally make its determination and announce its 

decision at the end of the hearing. 
 
9.3 Where all parties have notified the Sub-Committee that a hearing is not 

required the Sub-Committee must make its determination within 10 working 
days of being given notice that the hearing is not required. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 
 
 
10.  Power to exclude people from hearing: 
 
10.1 The public are entitled to attend the hearing as spectators. However, the 

Sub-Committee may exclude any person from the hearing including any 
person assisting or representing a party where: 

 it  considers that the public interest would be best served by excluding 
the public or the individual person from the hearing; or 

 that person is behaving in a disruptive manner. This may include a party 
who is seeking to be heard at the hearing. In the case where a party is to 
be excluded, the party may submit to the Sub-Committee in writing any 
information which they would have been entitled to give orally had they 
not been required to leave the hearing. 

 
11.  Recording of proceedings: 
 
11.1 A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years from 

the date of the determination of the hearing. 
 
12.  Power to vary procedure: 
 
12.1 The Sub-committee may depart from following any of the procedures set out 

in this document if it considers the departure to be necessary in order to 
consider an application, notice or representation. 

 
 

 
 

Page 6



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Licensing Officer’s Report 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE
Date 25 June 2015 

REPORT
 

 
Subject heading: 
 
 

Mirror Restaurant 
3-7 Billet Lane Hornchurch RM11 1RS 
Application for a premises licence 

Report author and contact details: 
 
 

Paul Jones, Licensing Officer 
Mercury House 
01708 432692 

 

This application for a premises licence is made by Mr Mehmet Ergun Keles under 
s.17 of the Licensing Act 2003.  The application was received by Havering’s 
licensing authority on 7th May 2015. 
 

Geographical description of the area and description of the building 
 

Mirror Restaurant is located in a parade of commercial outlets at the junction of Billet 
Lane and High Street in Hornchurch town centre which comprises a part of the St 
Andrews ward.  St Andrews ward is subject to a special licensing policy although the 
policy does not apply to restaurants.  The site occupies three commercial units knocked 
into one large venue.  A decked area has been constructed at the front of the premises 
while the premises’ frontage comprises gate fold doors.  The commercial properties in 
this parade of shops have residential properties located above them. 
 

Details of the application 
 

Supply of alcohol, live music, recorded music 
Day Start Finish 

Monday to Saturday 09:00 23:30 
Sunday 09:00 23:00 
 

Late night refreshment 
Day Start Finish 
Monday to Saturday 23:00 23:30 
 

Hours premises open to the public 
Day Start Finish 
Monday to Saturday 09:00 23:30 
Sunday 09:00 23:00 
 
 

Page 8



 
 
 
NB It should be noted that as of 6th April 2015 live and recorded music were subject to 
deregulation.  Live unamplified music is deregulated between 08:00 and 23:00 on any 
premises.  Live amplified music has been deregulated to the same hours provided the 
audience does not exceed 500.  Recorded music is deregulated for “on licensed” 
premises between 08:00 and 23:00 if the audience does not exceed 500.  Live and 
recorded music, therefore, would only be licensable at this premises from 23:00 
onwards.  The only exception to this would be if the premises were subject to a review 
application and it was decided to remove the effect of the deregulation. 
 

Comments and observations on the application 
 

The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The Licensing Act 
2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005 relating to 
the advertising of the application.  The required public notice was installed in the 13th 
May 2015 edition of the Yellow Advertiser.  The hours shown in the advert reflect the 
hours sought when the application was submitted. 
 

There was one representation against this application from a responsible authority and 
one representation from an interested person. 
 

Planning permissions 
 

With regard to the site’s planning permission Havering’s Planning department has 
confirmed that there are two separate planning permissions covering the site: 
 

5-7 Billet Lane – P0659.12 granted planning permission subject to conditions.  In 
particular, the hours of operation are limited to 12:00-23:00 Monday to Saturday and no 
opening on Sundays or bank/public holidays (condition 3). There are also conditions 
requiring that the use does not commence until details of the following are submitted 
and approved by the Council – refuse (condition 6), security (condition 8), extract 
equipment (condition 9), sound insulation (condition 10), noise details of plant and 
machinery (Condition 11), noise details of ventilation system (condition 12). None of the 
details of these conditions have been submitted to Planning for approval. 
 

3 Billet Lane – P0272.15 granted planning permission subject to conditions. In 
particular, the hours of operation are limited to 11:00-23:30 Monday to Saturday and 
11:00-23:00 Sundays and bank/public holidays (condition 2). There are also conditions 
requiring that the use does not commence until details of the following are submitted 
and approved by the Council
[...]
ion in the business DIRECTOR

Home country United Kingdom
The country where the headquarters of your 
business is located.

Page 13



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Agent Registered Address

* Building number or name UNIT 17, ASHLEY HOUSE

* Street ASHLEY ROAD

District TOTTENHAM HALE

* City or town LONDON

County or administrative area

* Postcode N17 9LZ

* Country United Kingdom

Address registered with Companies House.

Section 2 of 19

PREMISES DETAILS

I/we, as named in section 1, apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises 
described in section 2 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing authority 
in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Premises Address

Are you able to provide a postal address, OS map reference or description of the premises?

Address OS map reference Description

Postal Address Of Premises

Building number or name Mirror Restaurant, 3-7

Street BILLET LANE

District HORNCHURCH

City or town ESSEX

County or administrative area HAVERING

Postcode RM11 1TS

Country United Kingdom

Further Details

Telephone number

Non-domestic rateable 
value of premises (£) 42,000

Page 14



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Section 3 of 19

APPLICATION DETAILS

In what capacity are you applying for the premises licence?

An individual or individuals

A limited company

A partnership

An unincorporated association

A recognised club

A charity

The proprietor of an educational establishment

A health service body

A person who is registered under part 2 of the Care Standards Act 

2000 (c14) in respect of an independent hospital in Wales

A person who is registered under Chapter 2 of Part 1 of the Health and 
Social Care Act 2008 in respect of the carrying on of a regulated 
activity (within the meaning of that Part) in an independent hospital in 
England

The chief officer of pol
[...]
tivities and during all times when customers remain on the 
premises. All recordings shall be stored for a minimum period of 31 days with date and time stamping. Recordings shall be 
made available immediately upon the request of Police or authorised officer throughout the preceding 31 day period.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

Cctv will be installed to the premises for safety and crime prevention. Will not serve alcohol who already drunk in the 
premises. The DPS will undertake routine monitoring of the refusals records and record that this is being done. All staff that 
makes sales of alcohol receives regular training (induction and refresher). Installed cctv systems that meet the standard in 
'uk police requirements for digital cctv systems' shall operate and record video images at all times that premises are open to 
the public and any recordings made will be retained for not less than 31 days and made available to a police officer on 
request. A member of staff on premises at the relevant time will be capable of operating the cctv system

c) Public safety

Emergency light will be installed and fire extinguisher will be installed. The fire exit is free of any impediment or obstacle at 
all time of the operating hours.  
An incident log shall be kept at the premises, and made available on request to an authorised officer of the City Council or 
the Police, which will record the following: 
(a) all crimes reported to the venue 
(b) all ejections of patrons 
(c) any complaints received regards crime and disorder 
(d) any incidents of disorder 
(e) seizures of drugs or offensive weapons Page 25



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...
(f) any refusal of the sale of alcohol

d) The prevention of public nuisance

For public nuisance there will not allow any alcohol drink at outside. All occasions when persons have been refused service 
will be recorded in a refusals book, which shall be kept at the premises for not 
[...]
uk

masterbrickwork@hotmail.co.uk

Window-Tech Trade Ltd
Require

Experienced Window
& Door Fabricators &
Trainee Fabricators

(would be ideal for a school leaver)

Please contact us on
01708 707750

Due to high demand for our products
Thurrock Windows has a permanent job

opportunity for an

EXPERIENCED TEAM or
SINGLE FITTER

with immediate start for the right applicant(s)
Must be

Experienced and Fensa/MTC Registered
(or equivalent NVQ Qualification)
Full UK Driving Licence essential.

Applicants must be 25+ for vehicle insurance
purposes.

Must be reliable and approachable as working
domestic situations.

Please call Thurrock Windows
for further information on

01375 893 833

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE
UNDER SECTION 17 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003

APPLICANT: MEHMET ERGUN KELES
PREMISES: 3-7 BILLET LANE, ESSEX, RM11 1ST
The proposed licensable activity is: SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL ON
THE PREMISES, LIVE MUSIC, RECORDED MUSIC AND LATE
NIGHT REFRESHMENT
OPENING HOURS: Sunday- Thursday 09:00am-01:00am,
Friday-Saturday 9:00am-02:00am
Late Night Refreshment: Thursday 11:00pm-01:00am,
Friday-Saturday 11:00pm -02:00am
Supply of alcohol, live music and recorded music.
Sunday-Thursday 09:30am-12:30am,
Friday-Saturday 9:30am-01:30am
Full details of the application can be inspected at the address noted
below during normal business hours.
Any representations by an interested party or responsible authority
regarding this application can be made to:
Licensing Team Housing & Public Protection
London Borough of Havering, Town Hall, Main Road
Romford RM1 3BD
Website: www.havering.gov.uk
Such representation must be received in writing by: 04/06/2015
clearly stating the grounds upon which the representation is made in
relation to the four objectives of the Licensing Act 2003.
It is an offence to knowingly or recklessly make a false statement in
connection with an application. The maximum fine for which a
person is liable on summary conviction for the offence is £5,000.00.

S
[...]
e Authority 

Page 35



Public Protection Bringing together Environmental Health & Trading Standards 
 
amemo   -   016655\MG01746 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

memo 

 
From: Marc Gasson-Noise Specialist   
 
To: The Appropriate Officer-Licensing Team  
 
 
 
 
             
             
 
 
Licensing Act 2003-Application For A Premises Licence 
Mirror Restaurant, 3-7 Billet Lane, Hornchurch, Essex. 
 
I refer to the above application detailed above and advise that I make representation 
against the application based upon my concerns in relation to the prevention of public 
nuisance. 
 
I would raise concerns for the following reasons:- 
 

1. The close proximity of residential properties to the application site. The closest  
homes  are immediately adjacent to the application site those being above the 
commercial properties in Billet Lane. Residents are likely to experience 
unacceptable levels of noise from the following sources:- 
 

 Amplified music and from the venue, particularly if the appropriate noise 
control measures (ie noise limiter and lobbied exits) are not put in place. 

 Vehicle movements, the application site has no parking spaces which 
considering the proposed capacity for the venue will mean vehicles will be 
using the street to park in, potentially directly outside nearby residential 
properties exposing residents to unacceptable levels of noise particularly 
after the venue has closed at 01:00 hours Sunday to Thursday and after 
02:00 hours on Fridays and Saturdays. 

 People noise from both inside and outside the premises but particularly after 
the premises closes when patrons could be under the influence of alcohol. 
 

2. The application site is within a mixed use residential/commercial area and therefore 
the terminal hours for regulated activities for all days falls outside the recommended 
times stated within Havering’s licensing policy 012, particularly with reference to 
Friday and Saturday:- 

 
Public Protection   
 
Mercury House, Mercur

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

25 June 2015 (10.30  - 11.45 am) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Wendy Brice-Thompson 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Jody Ganly 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Linda Van den Hende (Chairman) 
 
 

Present at the hearing were the applicant Mr Mehmet Keles, his agents Mr Kenan 
Kara, Mr Graham Hopkins and Ms Linda Potter 
 
Mr Marc Gasson, Noise Specialist, Havering Environmental Health and two 
members of the public 
 
Also present were Mr Paul Jones, Havering Licensing Officer, the Legal Advisor to 
the Sub-Committee and the clerk to the Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
No interest was declared at the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
1 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENSE UNDER SECTION 17 OF 

THE LICENSING ACT 2003  
 
PREMISES 
Mirror Restaurant 
3-7 Billet Lane  
Hornchurch  
RM11 1TS 
 
APPLICANT 
Mr Mehmet Ergun Keles  
Mirror Restaurant 
3-7 Billet Lane  
Hornchurch  
RM11 1TS 
 
1. Details of Application 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 25 June 2015 

 
 

 

 
Mirror Restaurant is located in a parade of commercial outlets at the 
junction of Billet Lane and High Street in Hornchurch which comprises a part 
of the St Andrews ward.  St Andrews ward is subject to a special licensing 
policy although the policy does not apply to restaurants.  The site occupies 
three commercial units knocked into one large venue.  A large decked area 
has been constructed at the front of the premises while the premises’ 
frontage comprises gate fold doors.  The commercial properties in this 
parade of shops have residential properties located above them. 
 
The application for a premises license was submitted by Mr Mehmet Ergun 
Keles under section 117 of the Licensing Act 2003.  The application was 
received by Havering’s Licensing Authority on 7th May 2015. 
 
At the hearing the sub-committee was informed that the details of Premises 
License was: 
 
Supply of alcohol, live music, recorded music 
 
Monday – Saturday 09:00 – 23:30 
Sunday                   09:00 – 23:00  
 
Late night refreshments 
 
Monday – Saturday 23:00 – 23:30 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 25 June 2015 

 
 

 

 
 
Hours premises open to the public 
 
Monday –Saturday 09:00 – 23:30 
Sunday                  09:00 – 23:00 
 
2. Grounds of Objection 
 
There were two objection notices made against the premises licence, one 
from a responsible authority, namely Havering’s Noise Specialist, Mr Marc 
Gasson, submitted on 7 May 2015.  The other representation was made by 
an Interested Party 
 
Both objections raise concerns under the Prevention of Public Nuisance  
 
3. Details of Representations 
Licensing Officer Paul Jones presented his report and updated the 
sub-committee on observations he made on 13 June 2015 when the 
restaurant was in operation under a Temporary Event Notice.    He 
advised that on driving past the premises at approximately 22:50 two tables 
of patrons were seen to occupy the external decked are in apparent 
contravention of the premises user’s voluntary undertaking to restrict this 
area’s usage to 22:00.  Having parked in a nearby car park the licensing 
officer approached the venue on foot.  The external patrons’ raised voices 
and laughter were clearly audible some 95 metres from the decked area.  It 
emerged that there were two tables of patrons, six at each table, located at 
either end of the decked area.  The patrons were seen to be consuming 
drinks, and no evidence of smoking was witnessed at this time. 
 
Upon returning again at 23:30, one table was still occupied some 90 
minutes after the voluntary undertaking to cease external activity. He 
expressed concern about the management of the premises. He also 
advised the sub-committee that an advert had been placed in local 
newspapers that belly dancers will be provided as entertainment. He 
enquired whether the Applicant would be modifying the application.  
  
Public Health: - Mr Gasson, the Havering Noise Specialist officer appeared 
and reiterated his written objection against the applications. He reminded 
the sub-committee that his representations had changed slightly in light of 
the amended terminal hours for regulated activities at the hearings when the 
Temporary Event Notices were considered, however, he still remained 
concerned about amplified music from within the premises even after 
consideration of the Noise Impact Assessment Report prepared by Sound 
Licensing Limited on behalf of the Applicant. He stated that: 
 
Following the completion of a Noise Impact Assessment Report, Mr Gasson 
stated that he was content with the suggested recommendations in the 
report and felt that they would allay some of his concerns. He remained 
concerned about: 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 25 June 2015 

 
 

 

 

 Amplified music and from the venue particularly if the appropriate 
noise control measures are not in place.  

 People noise from patrons using the outdoor seating area until the 
specified closing hours. 

 
Mr Gasson pointed to a number of improvements and deficiencies 
highlighted in the report regarding the floors and windows. Mr Gasson 
pointed to the difficulties in the control of non amplified music like the 
pianists. Mr Gasson was concerned that the Applicant has not given 
assurances about the way that they will manage the music. Mr Gasson 
noted that he had recourse to the Environmental Protection Act. Mr Gasson 
stated that what was recommended in the report was brilliant and would 
resolve the issues but the outside area will require proper management and 
policing.  
 
Having considered the Noise Impact Assessment Report during a short 
adjournment before Mr Gasson’s representations, the Chair asked Mr 
Gasson for his professional opinion on the most effective method of 
addressing sound insulation issues identified in the Report. Mr Gasson 
advised the sub-committee that the installation of the Independent Ceiling 
will offer a better performance.    
 
Miss Hanley stated that she lived 100 metres from the Restaurant at the 
back, and was concerned about the noise levels if the doors were left open 
and how far the noise would travel. The Sub-committee Chair asked her if 
she had felt reassured by the representations that Mr Gasson had made 
and the Report. Ms Hanley informed the sub-committee that some of her 
concerns had been addressed.  
 
 
 
4. Applicant’s response. 
 
Mr G Hopkins, the representative of the applicant addressed the sub-
committee and responded to the points made by Mr Gasson - Noise 
Specialist.  
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that the acoustic engineer had been 
present at the restaurant on 13th June 2015, to carry out the assessment to 
ensure that the noise issues were all addressed.  Mr Hopkins could offer no 
excuses other than the applicant was busy with the Acoustic Engineer at the 
time and so the time was overlooked.  This was only one night and had not 
happened before, or after this date. Mr Hopkins knows he has to address 
this issues and he will put one person on the terrace. Mr Hopkins explained 
that Mr Kara was aware of the noise issues, and a noise limiter will be 
installed.  The issue of advertising a Belly Dancer was an oversight and this 
had now been withdrawn. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 25 June 2015 

 
 

 

The Licensing Officer accepted the reason but informed the Sub-Committee 
that on the 20th June, a week later, it was observed that 2 tables were 
occupied on the terrace area, one group were smoking, however the second 
group were observed in consuming red wine.  This was at 23:40, outside of 
the licensable agreed times. 
The following series of measure were offered: 
 

 The terrace to close at 22:00 daily to patrons partaking in food and 
drink, thereafter only for smokers and no drinks/ food will be allowed 

 A member of staff to be present on the terrace between 21:00 – 
22:00 to ensure that patrons are aware of the condition 

 
Mr Hopkins explained that 3-7 Billet Lane had been refurbished to a high 
standard, and was a restaurant only.  Alcohol would only be supplied as 
ancillary to a table meal only.  There would be no take-out service for 
alcohol. Mr Hopkins informed the sub-committee  that the applicant was 
about to lodge all information that has been required by planning and that 
these were under consideration. Mr Hopkins invited the sub-committee to 
consider the application on its own merits. Mr Hopkins noted that there was 
an issue regarding the undertakings that had previously been given but 
reminded the sub-committee that there was an option to review the Licence. 
Mr Hopkins informed the sub-committed that the Applicant was offering 
conditions that will address the concerns of the interested parties. With the 
conditions the applicant will not be able to lose focus.   
 
In response to an enquiry from the sub-committee, Mr Hopkins informed the 
Sub-Committee that the premise was fitted with a CCTV system, both inside 
and outside.  
 
The capacity of the premise would be 178, including staff, facility for Taxi 
cab service, Challenge 25 and as the premises will be operating until 23:30 
hours, there was still adequate public transport available. 
 
Given the concerns raised by Mr Gasson and the Interested Party, the 
following condition was offered: 
 

 If the Premises License is granted no live or recorded music with be 
permitted to be provided until the works specified in the acoustic 
report completed by Sound Licensing Ltd and submitted to the 
Licensing Authority have been completed to the written satisfaction of 
the London Borough of Havering’s Noise Specialist. 

 
 

5. Determination of Application 
 
Consequent upon the hearing held on 25 June 2015, the Sub-
Committee’s decision regarding the application for a Premises License 
for Mirror Restaurant is as set out below, for the reasons stated: 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 25 June 2015 

 
 

 

The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine these applications with a 
view to promoting the licensing objectives. 
 
In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the Guidance 
issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Havering’s 
Licensing Policy. 
 
In addition the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under section 
117 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the First 
Protocol of the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
Agreed Facts Whether the granting of the Premises License would 

undermine any of the four licensing objectives. 
 

 Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 

The Sub-committee noted the concerns of the Noise 
Specialist and that of the Interested Party.  The Sub-
Committee also noted that the applicant had now 
undertaken a Noise Assessment and submitted that 
report to the Noise Specialist. 
 
The sub-committee noted that there were two planning 
permission granted for the use of the premise.  One for 
5-7 Billet Lane, and one for 3 Billet Lane.  It noted that 
condition limiting opening hours for 5-7 Billet Lane were 
from 1200 to 2300 Monday to Saturday with no opening 
on Sundays or Bank Holidays. Other conditions 
requiring certain details – e.g. fume extraction to be 
submitted prior to the use commencing had also not 
been submitted. 

 
The sub-committee were concerned that the applicant 
had disregarded any voluntary undertaking in adhering 
to the hours agreed by the TENs previously granted. 

 
 

6. Decision 
 
Having considered the oral and written submissions from all parties in 
relation to the application, the decision of the Sub-Committee decide is to 
Allow the application with the following conditions in addition to all 
mandatory conditions.  
 

 That the premises will operate as a restaurant and alcohol will only be 
served as ancillary to food.  There will be no off-sales and no open 
containers taken off the premises. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 25 June 2015 

 
 

 

 The terraced area will not be permitted to be used after 22:00 each 
day and from 21:00 a member of staff will be on site to ensure 
compliance; the exception will be for smoking. 

 

 In accepting the Noise Impact Assessment Report and on advice from 
Havering’s Noise Specialist it is required that all “works” outlined in the 
Noise Impact Assessment Report prepared by Sound Licensing 
Limited dated 21 June 2015t designed to satisfy the noise issues to be 
completed before live and recorded music can be played.  The “works 
specified and required by the sub-committee as: 

 

 Independent ceiling – the following specification when installed 
should conservatively provide an additional 10-12dB airborne 
attenuationAttach wall plates to the walls to give the shortest room 
span and run new ceiling joists between them. 

o Fix 100mm mineral wool (min. density 60kg/sq3) 
between the new ceiling joists, or drape it over them. 

o Line with 2 x 15mm acoustic plasterboard (min, mass 
10kg/sqm), making sure the joists between the sheets 
in the first and second layer do not coincide. 

o Seal the perimeter and all other sound paths with 
flexible sealant. 

 

 To remove the existing ceiling speakers ( make good the ceiling to 
existing specification) 

 

 Install replacement speakers on anti-vibration mounts or pads. 
 

 No speakers to be installed close to or directly facing the front 
façade. 

 

 Install an appropriate sound limiter to limit recorded and live music 
(e.g. Formula Sentry or SL2000) with warning lights on the front 
panel visible to all performers 

 

 Acoustic Consultant to calibrate sound limiter when all building 
work complete and sound system installed, and issue calibration 
certificate 

 

 Acoustic seals to be installed to the rear emergency exit doors 
 

 Door closers and Acoustic seals to be installed to main entrance 
doors 

 

 Consideration should be given to using the rear areas for live 
music. 

 

 Consultant to calibrate and inspect the sound limiters annually and 
issue calibration certificates to maintain licence conditions. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 25 June 2015 

 
 

 

 
 

When the works are completed a report to be submitted to Havering’s 
Noise Specialist and his written confirmation required before live and 
recorded music is played. 

 
 

  
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


